2022 calls for service by month

Overview of Police Operations for 2022 

2021 CRIME STATISTICS AND CLEARANCE RATE 
Of the 14,310 calls for service handled throughout the year, five hundred and thirty (530) were 
reported crimes, an increase of around 20% from 2021.  There were two hundred and eighty-nine 
(289) Part I crimes reported.  Part I crimes are considered ‘more serious’ offenses.  The two 
hundred and eighty-nine (289) Part I crimes represent an increase of approximately 40% over 
those reported in 2021.  There were two hundred and forty-one (241) Part II crimes reported.  
The two hundred and forty-one (241) Part II crimes represent an increase of approximately 6% 
over those reported in 2021.  The most prevalent crime in the Township during 2022 was thefts.  
Thefts (including retail thefts) accounted for 49.4% of our total reported crimes during the year.   

The Department continues to have an excellent clearance rate when it comes to solving crimes.  
In 2022, the Department cleared three hundred and twenty-four (324) of the five hundred and 
thirty (530) reported crimes.  These clearances resulted in three hundred and fifty-five (355) 
arrests.  That translates into an overall clearance rate of 61.1%.  We can credit our high clearance 
rate to both the patrol officers who take the initial reports and gather preliminary information 
and the detectives who follow up with investigations.

[...]

detention, charging, bail, and sentencing.   Marple Township strives to ensure that all arrestees 
are processed promptly.  The social cost of not fingerprinting an arrestee is not small:  without a 
fingerprint, a defendant has no criminal history.  Our Department, in 2022, with three hundred 
and fifty-five (355) arrests, processed 86% of those requiring processing.  We continue to work 
toward 100% compliance; however, there are many arrests made throughout the year where the 
arrestee is never in our custody, and there are outstanding warrants for their arrests.

[...]

Items must be carefully tracked to maintain a tight control on evidence 
continuity and security.   

Of the 750+ items submitted, seventeen (17) submissions were made for seized US Currency 
totaling over $33,500; forty-five (45) submissions were made for seized firearms; one hundred 
and sixty-two (162) submissions were made for controlled substances (drugs); twenty-three (23) 
submissions were for DNA; and nineteen (19) submissions for blood kits (DUI).  These 
submissions, which totaled approximately 35% of items submitted, required additional ‘man